

BY: Y. D. Keenan 04/05/08 DATE
MARSHAL VICTOR

Departmental Concurrence

**SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

622A



FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

SUBMITTAL DATE:
June 2, 2008

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to the Engineering Services Agreement with Harris and Associates for Construction Management Services for the Cantu-Galleano Ranch Road (Formerly Galena Street) at Interstate 15, Mira Loma / Eastvale Area.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1) Ratify and execute Amendment No. 1 of the Engineering Services Agreement between Harris and Associates and the County of Riverside;
- 2) Authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the same;

Juan C. Perez
Director of Transportation

(Continued On Attached Page)

FINANCIAL DATA	Current F.Y. Total Cost:	\$ 2,600,000	In Current Year Budget:	Yes
	Current F.Y. Net County Cost:	\$ 0	Budget Adjustment:	No
	Annual Net County Cost:	\$ 0	For Fiscal Year:	2007/08
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Mira Loma Road and Bridge Benefit District (100%)				Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30 <input type="checkbox"/>
				Requires 4/5 Vote <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE
BY:
Tina Grande

County Executive Office Signature

Policy Policy

Consent Consent

Dept's Recomm.: Per Exec. Ofc.:

Prev. Agn. Ref. 01-31-06, Item 3.22 | District: 2 | Agenda Number:

ATTACHMENTS FILED
WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

3.44

The Honorable Board of Supervisors

RE: Amendment No. 1 to the Engineering Services Agreement with Harris and Associates for Construction Management Services for the Cantu-Galleano Ranch Road (Formerly Galena Street) at Interstate 15, Mira Loma / Eastvale Area.

June 2, 2008

Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND: By Minute Order dated January 31, 2006 (agenda item 3.22) the Board authorized the Chairman to execute contract number 06-01-008 between Harris and Associates and the County to provide construction management services. This amendment to that agreement increases the maximum compensation from \$2,520,000.00 to \$2,600,000.00, an increase of \$80,000.00, and provides for additional services which were required to finalize project acceptance by Caltrans after the completion of the actual construction.

These additional services include inspection of additional punch list items added by Caltrans, reviewing contractor's extra work invoices, preparing the resulting contract change orders, negotiating with the contractor to finalize construction quantities, finalizing "as-built" plans with the design engineer for submittal to Caltrans, compiling all bridge data and transmitting same to the Caltrans main office in Sacramento, finalizing labor compliance documents as required for Federal audit and reimbursement, and finalizing project files for permanent storage at the County.